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REGULATIONS FOR THE DEGREE OF
BACHEL OR OF BUSINESSADMINISTRATION
(BBA)

These regulations apply to students admitted in the academic year 2001-2002 and thereafter.

(See also General Regulations and Regulations for First Degree Curricula)

Admission to the degree

BBA 1 To be eligible for admission to the degree of Bémhef Business Administration,
candidates shall
(@) comply with the General Regulations;
(b)  comply with the Regulations for First Degree Cwla; and
(c) satisfy all the requirements of the curriculum icc@dance with the regulations that
follow and the syllabuses of the degree.

Length of study

BBA 2 The curriculum shall normally require six semestef full-time study, spreading over
three academic years. Candidates shall in anybmsequired to complete the curriculum within five
academic years, unless otherwise permitted by danf the Faculty or his designate.

Completion of the curriculum

BBA 3 To complete the curriculum, candidates

(a) shall satisfy the requirements prescribed in UGf 3he Regulations for First Degree
Curricula;

(b)  shall enrol and attempt examination in not less th80 credits of courses, in the manner
specified in the syllabuses. In addition, candidahay submit the TOEFL examination
score for record on their transcript, if they sahyi

(c) shall normally be required to satisfactorily conplat least 60 credits of courses in an
academic year, in a manner as prescribed in thesiges;

(d) shall normally select not less than 24 and not ntbae 39 credits of courses in each
semester or not more than 78 credits in an acadgeaic unless otherwise permitted or
required by the Dean of the Faculty or his desigrand

(e) may be required by the Dean of the Faculty or kisighate to take a reduced study load
if their academic progression is unsatisfactory.

Selection of courses

BBA 4 Candidates shall select courses in accordancethgtbe regulations and the guidelines
specified in the syllabuses before the beginningamh semester. Changes to the selection of ®urse
may be made during the first two weeks of each sameand such changes shall not be reflected in
the transcript of the candidates. Requests fongésmafter the first two weeks of a semester siwall

be considered, and candidates withdrawing from @nyrse without permission after the first two
weeks of a semester shall be given an F grade.

BBAS Candidates shall not be permitted to select angkoor third-year course for which the
failed course forms a prerequisite unless permisgogiven by the department concerned to sit a
qualifying examination in the failed course ands$gtthe examiners in this.
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Assessment

BBA 6 Candidates shall be assessed for each of theesowtsich they have registered for, and
assessment may be conducted in any one or any catin of the following manners: written
examinations or tests, continuous assessment forpemce, laboratory work, field work, research or
project reports, or in any other manner as spekifighe syllabuses.

Grades

BBA 7 Grades shall be awarded in accordance with UG thefRegulations for First Degree
Curricula.

BBA 8 Candidates shall not be permitted to repeat ceursewhich they have received a pass
grade for upgrading purposes.

Absence from examination

BBA9 Failure to take the examination as scheduled avitbmatically result in course failure
under normal circumstances. Candidates who arbleinbecause of illness or other acceptable
reason, to be present at any examinations of esepuaray apply for permission to present themselves
for examination at some other time.

Failurein examination

BBA 10 Candidates who have failed a course will be reglio retake the course again or to take
another course as substitution in the case ofréitluan elective course.

BBA 1l The maximum number of attempts for a particulanrse, including retakes and re-
examinations, is three.

Unsatisfactory performance

BBA 12  Candidates shall be put on probation, in accorelavith the arrangements of the Faculty,
if their semester GPA is lower than 1.5 in any s&are and shall be recommended for discontinuation
under the provisions of General Regulations G 1théir semester GPA is lower than 1.5 for two
consecutive semesters.

Award of degree

BBA 13  To be eligible for the award of the degree of BBAndidates shall have
(@) achieved a cumulative GPA of 1.5 or above;
(b) accumulated a minimum of 180 credits and passdti@ltompulsory courses required in
the syllabuses; and
(c) satisfied the requirements in UG 3 of the Regutetior First Degree Curricula.
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Degree classification
BBA 14  The degree of Bachelor of Business Administrasiball be awarded in five divisions:

First Class Honours

Second Class Honours Division One
Second Class Honours Division Two
Third Class Honours

Pass

BBA 15 The classification of honours shall be determibgdhe Board of Examiners at its full
discretion by taking into account the overall parfance of the candidates and other relevant factors
as appropriate.

SYLLABUSESFOR THE DEGREE OF
BACHELOR OF BUSINESSADMINISTRATION

1. Candidates must enrol and attempt examination inless than 180 credits of courses in
accordance with the regulations and the syllabusesddition, the 180 credits of courses should
be completed in the following manner:

Language/Information Technology/Broadening courseg7 credits

Common core courses 66 credits
Major core courses 24 - 36 credits
Intra-faculty electives 36 - 48 credits
Electives 15 credits

2. At the end of the first year, candidates shalldaté their major. During their year two or three
studies, candidates are required to complete otleedllowing majors: (1) Finance; (2) Human
resource management; (3) Information systems oM@keting, unless otherwise permitted by
the Dean of the Faculty or his designate. Thedistourses of each major is set out below.
Candidates who are able to complete more than ajer mre permitted to have the second major
recorded in the transcript.

3. To fulfil the graduation requirement of this degies specified by the Board of the Faculty of
Business and Economics in accordance with UG B@Regulations for First Degree Curricula,
candidates must satisfactorily complete the cramfitsourses with an asterisk (*) beside. Those
courses are in one of the following areas of stlhglish language studies, Chinese language
studies, science and technology, culture and \&tlugies, and information technology.

4. The courses listed will not necessarily be offezedry year; from time to time, depending on the
exigencies of staffing, additional courses may tered. The School of Business will only offer
majors and electives for which sufficient studestndnd has been expressed in any one year.

5. There are no prerequisites for admission to theseses unless otherwise specified.

6. For courses offered by the Faculty of BusinessEewhomics, the final examination is normally
2 hours in length, unless otherwise specified tiividual teacher at the start of the semester.
Final grading will be determined by performancetlire examination and an assessment of
coursework in a ratio that is to be announced bytélacher at the beginning of each semester.

# Candidates are permitted to choose 36 - 48 eredliintra-faculty electives from the School of
Business or the School of Economics and Finance.
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YEAR ONE*

Coursecode Coursetitle Credits

BUSI 1002. Introduction to accounting 6

BUSI 1003. I ntroduction to management infor mation systems* 6

BUSI 1004. Marketing 6

BUSI 1006. Introduction to moder n business 3

BUSI 1007. Principles of management 3

BUSI 0016. Introduction to finance or 6

FINA1002. Introduction to finance

ECEN1906. English for academic communication for business students* 3

ECEN1907.  Business communication* 3

ECON1001. Introduction toeconomicsl 6

STAT1008. Business statistics or 6

STAT1003. Introductory statistics or

ECON1003. Analysisof economic data

XXXXX. Culture and value studies* or 3

XXXXX. Freeinter-faculty elective*

XXXXX. Science and technology studies* 3

XXXXX. Broadening cour ses/inter-faculty electives* 6

! Year one curricula structures for BBA(Acc&Fin) aBBA are identical.

YEARTWO

Coursecode  Coursetitle Credits

BUSI 1001. Businesslaw 6

BUSI0027. M anagement accounting | 6

BUSI0081. Advanced business communication skills or 6

ECEN2908. Advanced business communication skills

CBBAO001. Practical Chineselanguage coursefor business, economics and 3
finance students*

BUSI xxxx. Major core cour ses 6-33

XXXXX. Intra-faculty electives/Electives’ 6-33

YEAR THREE

Coursecode Coursetitle Credits

BUSI0008. Business cycles and strategy or 6

ECON1002. Introduction toeconomicsll| or

ECON2114. Macroeconomic analysis

BUSI0009. Business policy 6

BUSI xxxx. Major core cour ses 6-42

XXXXX. Intra-faculty electives/Electives’ 6-42

2

The credits of intra-faculty elective/electivelie taken in an academic year will depend on the
credits of major core course to be taken. Thd toelits normally taken in each academic year is
60.
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YEAR TWO AND THREE ELECTIVES

Course code
BUSI0010.
BUSI0012.
BUSI0013.
BUSI0014.
BUSI0015.
BUSI0018.
BUSI0022.
BUSI0023.
BUSI0025.
BUSI0030.
BUSI0032.
BUSI0033.
BUSI0035.
BUSI0036.
BUSI0037.
BUSI0039.
BUSI0044.
BUSI0045.
BUSI0046.
BUSI0047.
BUSI 0049.
BUSI0051.
BUSI0053.
BUSI0054.
BUSI 0055.
BUSI 0056.
FINA0O8O4.
BUSI0057.
BUSI0058.
BUSI0062.
BUSI0063.
BUSI0064.
BUSI 0065.
BUSI 0066.
BUSI0067.
BUSI0068.
BUSI0070.
BUSI0071.
BUSI0072.
BUSI0074.
BUSI0075.
BUSI0076.
BUSI0077.
BUSI0078.
BUSI0080.
ECONO0103.
PSY C0044.
POL10037.
Plus

Coursetitle

Company law

Compar ative and inter national management
Current business affairs

Decision support systems

Entrepreneur ship, creativity and innovation
Hong Kong taxation

I nter national marketing

Operations and quality management
Advanced topicsin investments

Market competition and quality management
Multinational corporations

Organizational change and development
Production and oper ations

Quantitative analysisfor business decisions |
Quantitative analysisfor business decisions|1
The development of modern China

I nternational business

Accounting seminar

Advanced information systems development
Applied organization

Business ethics

Current topicsin marketing management
Decision support and expert systems
Developing competenciesin business creativity and innovation
Electronic commerce and virtual businesses
Fixed income securities or

Fixed income securities
High-performance work systems

Human resource planning and career management
I nformation systems management and strategy
Inter net applications devel opment

L eader ship development programme
Management and security issues on the commercial internet
Marketing on the commercial inter net
Merger s and acquisitions

Multimedia applications development

Reward and compensation

Srategic marketing management

Team building programme
Telecommunications policy and business
Current topicsin human resour ce management
Current topicsin information systems
Selections and training

Compensation and benefits

Inter national financial management

The economics of human resour ces
Organizational psychology

Managing peoplein public or ganizations

Any courses offered by the School of Business loerndepartments.

Credits
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Coursecode  Coursetitle Credits
BUSI0011. Corporatefinance or 6
FINAO0302. Corporatefinance

BUSI0017. Financial markets and institutions or 6
FINAO0102. Financial marketsand institutions

BUSI0024. Investments or 6
FINA2802. I nvestments

BUSI 0069. Derivative securities or 6
FINAO301. Derivative securities

HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT MAJOR

Coursecode Coursetitle Credits
BUSI 1005. Organizational behaviour 6
BUSI0026. Employment and labour relations 6
BUSI0029. Human resource management and business strategy 6
BUSI0034. Human resource: theory and practice 6
INFORMATION SYSTEMSMAJOR

Coursecode  Coursetitle Credits
BUSI 0048. Business applications development 6
BUSI0052. Database development and management 6
BUSI0059. Information systems analysis and design 6
BUSI0060. Information systems development and project management | 6
BUSI0061. Information systems development and project management 11 6
BUSI0073. Telecommunications and networ king management 6
MARKETING MAJOR

Coursecode Coursetitle Credits
BUSI0004. Advertising management 6
BUSI0031. Marketing research 6
BUSI0038. Services marketing 6
BUSI0050. Consumer behaviour 6

Note: Year two and three syllabuses and coursetsteiare subject to changes.
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YEAR ONE
BUSI 1002. Introduction to accounting (6 credits)
The course will cover the principles of double gntook-keeping, the interpretation of financial

statements, the issues raised by corporate regujadind the use of management information for
decision making.

BUSI 1003. Introduction to management information systems (6 credits)

The objectives of this course are to (i) examirgertbw opportunities and challenges brought about by
technological developments, and (ii) outline effextwvays information technology can be utilised in
different functional areas of the business to $nigtee firm’s strategic position in today’s inteated
global market.

BUSI 1004. Marketing (6 credits)

An introductory course on the basic concepts ofketarg and their implications in management.
The ingredients of the Marketing Plan will be asely and the problems involved in formulating
marketing strategy; interpreting marketing data aoging with the changing market environment
will be examined.

BUSI 1006. Introduction to moder n business (3 credits)

This course is deliberately designed to make stigdaware of the mechanics and environments in
which modern day business operate in global, rediand domestic markets. This course aims to
help students to understand modern business apesaind development in the knowledge economy.
This orientation is organized around the new emegrgiaradigms of business configuration and the
skills required of future business leaders.

BUSI 1007. Principles of management (3 credits)

This introductory course traces back to how thelystand practice of management evolved over this
past century, with particular focus on the landn@idcoveries and lessons learned. Students are als
exposed to the essence of managerial work andhieging face of workplace management. The
programme's pedagogical design combines the irgmediof theoretical conceptualization and
emphasizes interactive discussions, skill-buildrpgeriential exercises and it's own on-line course.

BUSI0016. Introduction to finance (6 credits)

An introduction to finance with an emphasis on tfezisions and issues faced by the firm. The
course will also cover the interrelated topics mdividuals choosing between different investment
alternatives, and the functioning of capital maskigt equating the supply and demand of capital.
Specific areas covered include: the basics of wWalausing discounted cash flows, valuation of

stocks and bonds, valuation and choosing betwempeting projects, risk and return, the cost of

capital, and financial planning and forecastingarotighout the course, emphasis will be placed on
the basic paradigms in finance including net presalue, the capital asset pricing model and market
efficiency. Remarks: It is advisable to take BURI2 Introduction to accounting prior to this course
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OR
FINA1002. Introduction to finance (6 credits)

An introduction to finance with an emphasis on tfezisions and issues faced by the firm. The
course will also cover the interrelated topics mdividuals choosing between different investment
alternatives, and the functioning of capital maskigt equating the supply and demand of capital.
Specific areas covered include: the basics of wWalausing discounted cash flows, valuation of
stocks and bonds, valuation and choosing betwempeting projects, risk and return, the cost of
capital, and financial planning and forecastingarotighout the course, emphasis will be placed on
the basic paradigms in finance including net presalue, the capital asset pricing model and market
efficiency. Remarks: It is advisable to take BURI2 Introduction to accounting prior to this course

ECEN1906. English for academic communication for business students (3 credits)

This course looks at the communication skills irgliah required for successful academic life, and
deals in particular with reading and writing skillExtensive reading strategies such as skimming,
scanning, browsing and web-searching will be psactito enable students to cope with the current
needs to access information. In addition intenseagling activities such as vocabulary development
will be included. Writing instruction will focusmaccuracy at sentence and paragraph level, which
will be monitored throughout the semester, whileiotss genres such as summaries, essays and
reports will be reviewed. The importance of atitibn of source material will be stressed, and
instruction will be given in the standard (APA) ioof citations and references. Assessment: 100%
coursework.

ECEN1907. Business communication (3 credits)

This course leads from ECEN1906, and this semés¢éemain focus will be listening and speaking
skills. A variety of listening activities will aino enhance skills in this area, while some idiamat
language and extracts from a number of varietieBngflish will be studied to indicate some features
relevant to international business communicatioBpeaking skills will focus on accurate and
comprehensible pronunciation and presentation sskdlich as impromptu addresses, brief
presentations and associated visual aids, and ihgndeminar and small group discussion. In
addition, there will be a project based on invedtigy real business activity in Hong Kong, resugjtin
in a written report and seminar presentation. sssent: 100% coursework.

ECON1001. Introduction toeconomics! (6 credits)

(Compulsory and prerequisite for all second- amdltyear courses in economics.)

An introduction to the basic concepts and pringplef economics, with an emphasis on the
theoretical framework of choice theory, the natofeonstraints, the measure of value, the laws of
demand and productivity, and the implications fsaurce use and employment.

STAT 1008. Business statistics (6 credits)

The discipline of statistics is concerned with &itons involving uncertainty and variability.
Variability greatly affects the interpretation odtd. Thus statistics form an important descripéwd
analytical tool. This elementary course, whiclaigght without any technical mathematics, presents
many standard situations of data interpretatiom winphases on business examples. The statistical
tests for these situations are presented. Mictdseotel will be used to carry out some statistical
analysis. Assessment: 25% coursework, 75% exaimmatRemarks: Only available to students in
the School of Business.
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OR
STAT1003. Introductory statistics (6 credits)

The discipline of statistics is concerned with agitons involving uncertainty and variability. The
interpretation of data is greatly affected whenialdlity plays a role, as it usually does. Thus
statistics forms an important descriptive and aidl/tool of the social sciences. Candidates ith
mathematical background will find this course shita because the language of mathematics allows
the subject of statistics to be presented with eecgnand clarity. Assessment: 25% coursework, 75%
examination.

Prerequisite:  Either A-level Pure Mathematice AS-level Mathematics & Statisticsor
MATHO0801 or MATHO0802 or MATH0901 or MATH0902. Students without these
gualifications, but with grade ©r better in A-level Physics, are deemed to have
sufficient mathematical training to enrol in thsucse. Students who intend to major
in either of the 3 themes “Risk Management”, “Mattiagical Statistics” and “Applied
Statistics” should take STAT10@® STAT1007or STAT0601 instead of this course.
Students takingr having taken STAT10006r STAT1001or STAT10060r STAT1007
or STAT10080r STAT1801or STAT06010or STAT0602 are not allowed to take this
course.

OR

ECON1003. Analysisof economic data (6 credits)

This course studies the measurement and interjoretat economic variables, and how to model their
relationships using appropriate empirical methdadgpics include interpretation of headline statistic

describing economic aggregates, modeling of econeatationships and drawing conclusions from
observations.

YEARTWO
BUSI 1001. Businesslaw (6 credits)
An introduction to the Hong Kong legal system, thedamentals and general principles of Hong

Kong law, and other legal concepts which a manawggy be expected to encounter in the business
environment.

BUSI0027. M anagement accounting | (6 credits)

The theory and techniques involved in serving tbeoanting needs of management in the decision

making, control, evaluation and motivational aspect

Prerequisite:  BUSI1002 Introduction to accountingStudents who have taken BUSIO007
Budgetary planning and control are not allowedtetthis course.

BUSI0081. Advanced business communication skills (6 credits)

This is a whole year course run for second yeafestis in the School of Business and has two major
aims: first, to consolidate the writing skills sams have already acquired in Business
Communication (taken in Year I); second, to furtdevelop their oral abilities to prepare them for a
variety of situations in the workplace. Studentdl engage in a range of oral activities, write
business proposals and reports, and give presamdati
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OR
ECEN2908. Advanced business communication skills (6 credits)

This is a whole year course run for second yeafestis in the School of Business and has two major
aims: first, to consolidate the writing skills samds have already acquired in Business
Communication (taken in Year I); second, to furtdevelop their oral abilities to prepare them for a
variety of situations in the workplace. Studentdi engage in a range of oral activities, write
business proposals and reports, and give presmmatAssessment: 100% coursework.

CBBAO001. Practical Chinese language course for business, economics and finance students
(3 credits)

This course will cover the following topics: (1)aatical Chinese writing skills (2) Chinese charexcte
(3) letter-writing (4) office documents (5) Chineger special purposes (6) presentation and
communication techniques and (7) information tedtpyin Chinese. Assessment: 50% coursework,
50% examination.

YEAR THREE

BUSI0008. Business cycles and strategy (6 credits)

A course on business cycles in a global economyhamd firms devise business strategies. Topics
include business expansion and contraction, hiaimg) layoff decisions, consumer spending, banking
relationship and hedging strategies in a world lo€tbating exchange rates. Remarks: It is not
available to Year | students.

OR

ECON1002. Introduction to economicsl| (6 credits)

Further discussion of demand and supply and mudtiket equilibrium, especially in an aggressive
context. An introduction to money, banking, finehenarkets, and open economies

OR
ECON2114. Macroeconomic analysis (6 credits)
Economics of inflation; unemployment; income antpoti determination in the short run and the long

run. Money, interest rates and exchange rates.crddaonomic stabilization policies and open
economy macroeconomic issues.

BUSI0009. Business policy (6 credits)

The course will review the analysis and implemeotaiof strategic corporate decisions which
encompass all functional areas of business. Stsideifi be split into small groups and will be
required to write a mini-project of not more thg@ words outlining the desired corporate strategy
for a given corporate problem. Remarks: Only add to students in the School of Business.
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YEAR TWO AND THREE ELECTIVES

BUSI0010. Company law (6 credits)

Formation of companies; memoranda and articlesseb@ation. Powers and duties of directors,
secretaries and auditors. Shareholders' rightspameers and the role of the courts. Takeovers,
mergers and investments; statutes, regulationg@aes. Insolvency law and practice. Remarks: It i
advisable to take BUSI1001 Business law prior is tourse.

BUSI0012. Compar ative and inter national management (6 credits)

This course introduces students to cross-cultuifférdnces in social values and in psychological
attitudes and considers their implications for bédwar in organizations. Initial consideration wilée
given to the process of development and the chawbesh that brings. This will be followed by a
review of the major business cultures in Asia, rasiing them with Western examples.
Concentration will be focused on Chinese formsusfibess.

BUSI0013. Current business affairs (3 credits)

A course on current business affairs focused piiynan Hong Kong and the region. The emphasis is
on the interaction between business behaviour e@me@&¢onomic environment. Topics to be covered
may include government policy, legal framework, ortp and exports, banking and finance, property
and land markets, retail and wholesale trade, puhiliities, infrastructure investment projects,adim
and medium enterprises, and technology and innmvati

Prerequisite: ~ ECON1001 Introduction to economics |

BUSI0014. Decision support systems (6 credits)

This course studies how computer systems can be tasessist managers in making effective
decisions, both structured and semi-structuredyudiin the integrated application of model base
management, knowledge base management, data bassgensent, dialogue management and
problem processing systems.

Prerequisite:  BUSI1003 Introduction to managemefarmation systemer equivalent

BUSI0015. Entreprenuer ship, creativity and innovation (6 credits)

This course explores the central issues involvatierpursuit of an entrepreneurial career in bigsne
The nature of the course requires some novel appesao learning and reflection, and the design of
these learning activities will take advantage ofapidly expanding intellectual core which gives
meaning and coherence to entrepreneurial activities

BUSI0018. Hong Kong taxation (6 credits)

A study of the accounting for, and management afe$ on income under the Inland Revenue
Ordinance, within the context of taxation theory.
Prerequisite:  BUSI1002 Introduction to accounting
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BUSI0022. Inter national marketing (6 credits)

This course shows how the basic principles of ntargecan be applied to the problems of marketing
across national boundaries and within foreign céesit Attention is paid to the development of

global marketing strategies and to the differenprapches needed to market consumer items,
industrial goods and services internationally.

Prerequisite:  BUSI1004 Marketing

BUSI0023. Operations and quality management (6 credits)

A general introduction to the basic concepts ardcpples of management of manufacturing and
service operations. Emphasis will be on both thantjtative and qualitative aspects of operations
management and the intention is to give studentenabe exposure to the major topics in operations
management.

BUSI0025. Advanced topicsin investments (6 credits)

A course on the modern portfolio theory and theoues pricing models of securities.
Prerequisite:  BUSI0024 InvestmemmtsFINA2802 Investments

BUSI0030. Market competition and quality management (6 credits)

The objective of this course is to explore the peoits and issues involved in the management of
guality improvement and market competition. Emjishagll be on the strategic aspects of quality

and marketing management and the intention is te giudents exposure to important topics like
customer value, quality improvement tools, quatitycepts and its relationship with different aspect

of marketing management.

Prerequisite:  BUSI1004 Marketing

BUSI0032. Multinational cor porations (6 credits)

This course studies the multinational enterprisélBYland the theoretical approaches that have been
formulated to explain the growth and operation lo§ tform of business on an international scale.
Recent general theories will be considered in #caftimanner to allow judgements to be made on
their strengths and limitations.

Prerequisite:  BUSI0044 International business

BUSI0033. Organizational change and development (6 credits)

The objective of this course is to explore the p@oits and issues involved in the management of
organizational change and development. Major agpres and attempts to conceptualize the
phenomenon will be examined in a critical mann&articular attention will be paid to problems
arising from company formation, entrepreneurialtuezs, company expansion and growth, maturity
and bureaucratization, corporate failure and regovilajor strategies for change will be examined.

BUSI0035. Production and operations (6 credits)

A course to introduce a systems-oriented view ofipction and operations management.
Prerequisites: BUSI0023 Operations and quality mameent, and BUSIO036 Quantitative analysis
for business decisions |
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BUSI0036. Quantitative analysisfor business decisions| (6 credits)

A course on the quantitative methods that are tsemlve business problems and make managerial

decisions. The course will involve the use of cateps in the teaching process.

Prerequisite: ~ STAT1008 Business statistas STAT1003 Introductory statisticer STAT1004
Probability and statisticar STAT1001 Elementary statistical methamsECON1003
Analysis of economic datar equivalent

BUSI0037. Quantitative analysisfor business decisions |1 (6 credits)

A more advanced course on quantitative methodsablgm solving. Topics include mathematical

programming, dynamic programming, game theoryabdity, Markov chains, stochastic processes

and applications in logistics, finance, marketimgentory and operations.

Prerequisite:  BUSI0036 Quantitative analysis foisibess decisions ér STAT0106 Business
logistics

BUSI0039. The development of modern China (6 credits)

The course will examine the historical developmehimodern China and the emergence of new
forces and ideologies in the recent past. Thisilshprovide a backcloth for the interpretation loé t
economic and social events of the present time.

BUSI0044. International business (6 credits)

This is an introductory course to the field of mmt&ional business, which will examine contemporary
and historical changes in this field. The focud & on three main areas: international trade, the
international payments system and internationadlpction. The approach will consider the roles of
various actors in these areas, including firmgestand international organizations and will discus

differing explanations of outcomes in each of th@mareas that are offered by differing theoretical
perspectives.

BUSI0045. Accounting seminar (6 credits)

A course on (a) the nature of accounting theoryrasdarch and (b) topical accounting issues.
Prerequisite: ~ BUSI0020 Intermediate accounting Il

BUSI0046. Advanced information systems development (6 credits)

This course studies how emerging information tetdgies affect both the information systems

development process and the information systemsopic¥ include computer-aided software

engineering tools, distributed systems, electratéta interchange, and web-based technologies.

Students will carry out a field study of a new teglogy or new techniques.

Prerequisites: BUSI0048 Business applications dgwveént, and BUSI0O052 Database development
and managememwt equivalent



353
BUSI0047. Applied organization (6 credits)

This is a course on the design of high performamganization in the modern world. Topics include
management structures of control and co-ordinatiigh-commitment work systems, design of
compensation systems, virtual organization anduieeof IT, organizational learning, organizational
change, organization for cultural synergy, organraof international companies.

BUSI0049. Business ethics (6 credits)

The course introduces concepts and tools that eamsed for thinking about ethics and how ethical
issues enter into the workplace in the modern wo&tudents will be guided to recognize ethical
issues and dilemmas in business activities; to eerthe situational forces at work in various
business contexts; to learn the differences betweerarious approaches to ethics and how they play
out in modern society, so as to become better tabtkevise ways out of ethical dilemmas. Special
emphasis will be given to a corporation’s respatisilio its shareholders and to society arisingnfr

the globalization of business activity, the growimgle of government, and the increasing
politicization of society.

BUSI0051. Current topicsin marketing management (6 credits)

This course focuses on current topics in managifigrés marketing functions. Organized along a
seminar mode, students will be exposed throughr tieéractions in Hong Kong. Real life
experiences and exposures to firms together widkpth intellectual challenges will be emphasized
throughout the course. Indepth classroom discnssieanagement cases and applied business
projects will be emphasized.

Prerequisite:  BUSI1004 Marketing

BUSI0053. Decision support and expert systems (6 credits)

This course studies a range of modern decisiomt#abies that can aid in decision making including

decision support systems, group support systerastrehic meeting systems, artificial intelligence,

expert systems, genetic algorithms and neural m&svaBoth technical and managerial issues related

to the development and implementation of informatgstems using the above technologies will be

discussed.

Prerequisites: BUSI0048 Business applications dgveént, and BUSI0O052 Database development
and managememwt equivalent

BUSI0054. Developing competenciesin business creativity and innovation (6 credits)

This is a skill-building course, which aims to dee core entrepreneurial competencies. These
competencies are the mental and behavioural dlatisired for undertaking the various forms of
creative and innovative activity. The course ailghon the course on “Entrepreneurship, creativity
and innovation”. The course design emphasizesuselérstanding and self-direction, and will be
largely workshop based.

Prerequisite:  BUSIO015 Entrepreneurship, cregtiatd innovation
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BUSI0055. Electronic commerce and virtual businesses (6 credits)

This course examines the progress of electroniameante and focuses on the business opportunities

and current technologies relevant to this emergieg of information technology. Students will kear

how to set up a business on the Internet.

Prerequisites: BUSI1003 Introduction to managemeanformation systems, or CSIS1127
Introduction to information systems

BUSI0056. Fixed income securities (6 credits)

An integrated analysis of the market institutioiegory and empirical evidence in the area of fixed-

income markets. Topics covered: Treasury marketsd mathematics, arbitrage-free models of the

term structure, corporate-debt pricing, convertidb®nds, primary mortgage markets and

securitization, immunization and portfolio insuranosaluation of futures and options on bonds,

embedded options, and interest rate risk management

Prerequisites: BUSI0016 Introduction to finammcd-INA1002 Introduction to finance, and
BUSI0069 Derivative securities FINAO301 Derivative securities

OR
FINAO804. Fixed income securities (6 credits)

An integrated analysis of the market institutioieeory and empirical evidence in the area of fixed-

income markets. Topics covered: Treasury marketsd mathematics, arbitrage-free models of the

term structure, corporate-debt pricing, convertidb®nds, primary mortgage markets and

securitization, immunization and portfolio insuranosaluation of futures and options on bonds,

embedded options, and interest rate risk management

Prerequisites: BUSI0016 Introduction to finammcd-INA1002 Introduction to finance, and
BUSI0069 Derivative securities FINAO301 Derivative securities

BUSI0057. High-performance work systems (6 credits)

This course examines the principles and practicdesigning and operating systems of work that
combine the optimum use of technology with highf@@nance and motivation. Topics include
socio-technical systems analysis, teamwork andgré&tng.

BUSI0058. Human resource planning and career management (6 credits)

This course aims to provide an understanding of titmwdemand and supply of human resources can
be brought into balance, and people already in eynpént can be helped to develop in their work

careers. Topics covered include appraisal, colimgetlevelopment and training, and career planning
Ways in which HRM managers can facilitate orgamizegl learning are also examined.

BUSI0062. Information systems management and strategy (6 credits)

This course examines issues related to managimgmation systems in an organization including
role of the chief information officer, informatioplanning and business strategy, and various
frameworks for understanding the function of infatian systems in an organization.

Prerequisite: ~ BUSI1003 Introduction to managemefarmation systemer equivalent
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BUSI0063. Internet applications development (6 credits)

This course studies how to develop an Internetébdmesiness application. Resources, tools and

services available on the Internet will be introgllic The JAVA programming language will be

covered.

Prerequisites: BUSI0048 Business applications dgveént, and BUSI0O052 Database development
and managememwt equivalent

BUSI0064. L eader ship development programme (3 credits)

This workshop will explore key processes of leadigrexperientially in a simulated political, social
and business environment. The purpose is to pecstiddents with knowledge in leadership theories,
models and frameworks with opportunities to experitrwith natural and new leadership behaviour
in a simulated context. Having gone through tha®eesses in a collective, multi-staged exercise,
there will be opportunity for reflection, sharinfexperience and integration of practice with thesr

in the presence of facilitators.

BUSI0065. Management and security issues on the commercial internet (6 credits)

This course studies two key issues in developirgjness applications on the commercial Internet:
management of the web site and security of therimdition stored on and obtained from the site.
Issues including updating, encryption and authatiba will be discussed.

Prerequisite:  BUSI1003 Introduction to managemefarmation systemer equivalent

BUSI0066. Marketing on the commercial internet (6 credits)

This course studies the progress of the Internet|dAWide Web and related technologies for the

marketing, selling and distribution of goods andviees. Both technology and business marketing

issues will be discussed.

Prerequisites: BUSI1004 Marketing, and BUSI1003rddtiction to management information
systemsor equivalent

BUSI0067. Mergersand acquisitions (6 credits)

A course focusing on the theories and market prestiof mergers, acquisitions, corporate
restructuring and corporate control. Various vatumg strategic and economic issues are examined
through case analysis.

Prerequisite:  BUSI0016 Introduction to finamare=FINA1002 Introduction to finance

BUSI0068. Multimedia applications development (6 credits)

This course introduces the various multimedia apgilbns and the technologies based on which these

applications are developed. Technologies thatlende achieving and retrieval of text, graphics,

sound and video via optional storage devices wilekamined.

Prerequisites: BUSI0048 Business applications dgveént, and BUSI0O052 Database development
and managememwt equivalent
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BUSI0070. Reward and compensation (6 credits)

This course addresses the design of reward andes@wapon systems and the contribution they can
make to the attainment of an organization’s stiatedpjectives. Among the specific techniques
covered are job evaluation, design of incentivesigpmance-related pay, and non-monetary rewards.

BUSI0071. Srategic marketing management (6 credits)

This course is designed as a capstone coursentegtates a firm's marketing decisions. It coeers
firm’'s strategic market orientation, its allocatiaf resources and effectiveness of its marketing
strategies. The course emphasizes managerialciatiplns for different types of firms. Studentslwil
learn how to apply the course contents through ptidestudies of firms, research projects and
management cases.

Prerequisites: BUSI1004 Marketing, and BUSIO031 idting research

BUSI0072. Team building programme (3 credits)

The objective of the workshop is to explore keyeasp of group dynamics through a process of
experiential learning. The aspects that we shleltdnsidering include leadership and communication,
planning and organizing, decision-making and prold®lving, trust and team building in the context
of business and management. The activities youwvdertake consist of a series of problems to be
resolved through the combined efforts of your grougmbers. The problems are physical in nature,
rather than hypothetical and cognitive, and reguitiee application of organizational skills for
successful and efficient solutions.

BUSI0074. Telecommunications policy and business (6 credits)

This course provides an overview of recent develgs of the telecommunications industries in
Hong Kong and around the Asia-Pacific Region. d&hemunications infrastructure policies
introduced by respective governments in the Regiath the impacts of these policies on business
operations will be examined.

Prerequisite:  BUSI1003 Introduction to managemefarmation systemer equivalent

BUSI0075. Current topicsin human resource management (6 credits)

This course focuses on current topics in managifigrés human resource management functions.
Indepth classroom discussion, management casespghidd business projects will be emphasized.

BUSI0076. Current topicsin information systems (6 credits)

Study of selected areas of information systemsiafodmation technology. Topics vary with recent
developments and current interest.

BUSI0077. Selections and training (6 credits)

This course will focus on the basic concepts oéa@ns and recruitment, training and development
of different employees, and human resources udlitglysis. In particular, students will be exposed
to different recruiting process and the whole spmetof training and development techniques and
demonstrates how they can add value to businessssic
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BUSI0078. Compensation and benefits (6 credits)

This course will focus on the basic concepts of @ag compensation policy of different employees.
In particular, students will be exposed to the faméntal pay and benefits administration, along with
the importance of rewards and the impact of rewardemployee attraction, motivation and retention.

BUSI0080. International financial management (6 credits)

The international corporation and its environmentorex markets, Forex risk management.
International working capital management. Intdoratl treasury management. Foreign investment
and capital budgeting. International financial kess: Euro-currency, Euro-bond, and Euro-notes
markets.

ECONO0103.  The economics of human resour ces (6 credits)

Investment in human capital; the economics of #milfy and of discrimination; wage determination
and the operation of the labour market; the chofdabour contracts.

PSYCO0044. Organizational psychology (6 credits)

This course will examine the contextual and intevec relationships between man work and

organizations. Topics covered will include: issa@sl methodology; theories and characteristics of
organizations; motivation and satisfaction; leadigxsgroup relations; environment, mobility and

transport; stress and conflicts, organization desigross-cultural analysis. Assessment: 60%
coursework, 40% examination.

POL10037. Managing peoplein public organizations (6 credits)

This course examines the environment, institutipngcesses and issues involved in the management
of people in public organizations, particularly tHeng Kong government. Comparisons are made to
the experience of managing people in public orgdiaas in the rest of China and the USA.

FINANCE MAJOR
BUSI0011. Corporate finance (6 credits)

A course on the advanced treatment of corporaendial decisions. Topics to be covered include
corporate valuation; cost of capital; capital stooe; leasing; mergers and acquisitions; options;
warrants; and convertible bonds.

Prerequisite:  BUSI0016 Introduction to finarareFINA1002 Introduction to finance

OR

FINAO0302. Corporate finance (6 credits)

A course on the advanced treatment of corporaendial decisions. Topics to be covered include
corporate valuation; cost of capital; capital stooe; leasing; mergers and acquisitions; options;

warrants; and convertible bonds.
Prerequisite:  BUSI0016 Introduction to finarareFINA1002 Introduction to finance
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BUSI0017. Financial marketsand institutions (6 credits)

This course discusses developed and developinghdiala markets, institutional and regulatory
frameworks, recent developments in securitizatioternationalization of markets. The general
equilibrium of asset markets, the efficient markgbothesis, the behaviour of asset prices, and term
structure of interest rates will be discussed. iTlagkets to be covered include: money markets, bond
markets, equity (stock) market, forward marketsyures markets, forex markets, insurance markets
and others.

Prerequisite:  BUSI0016 Introduction to finamare=FINA1002 Introduction to finance

OR
FINA0102. Financial marketsand institutions (6 credits)

This course discusses developed and developingdiala markets, institutional and regulatory
frameworks, recent developments in securitizatioternationalization of markets. The general
equilibrium of asset markets, the efficient markgbothesis, the behaviour of asset prices, and term
structure of interest rates will be discussed. iTlagkets to be covered include: money markets, bond
markets, equity (stock) market, forward marketsures markets, forex markets, insurance markets
and others.

Prerequisite:  BUSIO016 Introduction to finarare=FINA1002 Introduction to finance

BUSI0024. Investments (6 credits)

A comprehensive analysis of various investment aleki and portfolio management techniques.
Topics covered: modern portfolio theory and assetrg models, portfolio management, investment
strategies, analysis of common stocks and bondsindnoduction to derivatives securities.
Prerequisite:  BUSI0016 Introduction to finarareFINA1002 Introduction to finance

OR
FINA2802. Investments (6 credits)

A comprehensive analysis of various investment aleki and portfolio management techniques.
Topics covered: modern portfolio theory and assetrig models, portfolio management, investment
strategies, analysis of common stocks and bondsindnoduction to derivatives securities.
Prerequisite:  BUSIO016 Introduction to finarare=INA1002 Introduction to finance

BUSI0069. Derivative securities (6 credits)

To provide a comprehensive analysis of the progedi options and futures and to offer a theorktica
framework within which all derivatives can be valuend hedged. Topics covered: simple arbitrage
relationships for forward and futures contractgidieg and basis risk, stock index futures, swaps,
trading strategies involving options, valuation aggtions using a binomial model and the Black-
Scholes analysis, options on interest rates, stmtikes, currencies and futures, and exotic options
Prerequisite:  BUSI0016 Introduction to finarareFINA1002 Introduction to finance
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OR
FINAQ301. Derivative securities (6 credits)

To provide a comprehensive analysis of the progedi options and futures and to offer a theorktica
framework within which all derivatives can be valugnd hedged. Topics covered: simple arbitrage
relationships for forward and futures contractgldieg and basis risk, stock index futures, swaps,
trading strategies involving options, valuation aggtions using a binomial model and the Black-
Scholes analysis, options on interest rates, stmlikes, currencies and futures, and exotic options
Prerequisite:  BUSIO016 Introduction to finarare=FINA1002 Introduction to finance

HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT MAJOR
BUSI 1005. Organizational behaviour (6 credits)
A course on the concepts and key research findivigsh can help us to understand the human

behaviour in organizations. Topics include moivat leadership theory, group dynamics, morale,
communications, control techniques and organizatioulture.

BUSI0026. Employment and labour relations (6 credits)

This course intends to give an overview on the &mentals of labour relations theories pertaining to
trade unionism, collective bargaining and workpldebour-management relations. Particular
attention is also given to the development of #mur market, employment pattern and labour law in
Hong Kong.

BUSI0029. Human resource management and business strategy (6 credits)

This course proposes to look at the basic conaafpkaiman resource management (HRM) and its
application to Hong Kong. Emphasis will be placad the strategic linkage between HRM and

corporate management in the context of businessgelsaand re-structuring. Comparative references
will also be made to practices elsewhere in othéustrial societies.

BUSI0034. Human resource: theory and practice (6 credits)

A course that draws upon an understanding of orgéional behaviour to examine the techniques and
practice of HRM. Topics include HRM and corporsteategy, human resource planning, recruitment
and selection, performance management, traininglamelopment, employee relations.

INFORMATION SYSTEMSMAJOR
BUSI0048. Business applications development (6 credits)

This course introduces the basic concepts of pnogra development for business applications with
an emphasis on user interface design and develdpoiabase design and querying and operating
environments. Hands-on experience in selectedicapipin systems development tools will be
emphasized.

Prerequisite: ~ BUSI1003 Introduction to managemefarmation systems
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BUSI0052. Database development and management (6 credits)

This course studies the principles, design, devetoyp and administration of database management
systems for business applications. Emphasis wifplaced on the user/developer/administrator points
of view.

Prerequisite: ~ BUSIO059 Information systems analgsid desigror equivalent

BUSI0059. Information systems analysis and design (6 credits)

This course examines the application of informatiEchnology to business and analyses the various

stages of a system life cycle with the developmehtcomputer-based information systems.

Techniques for modeling data and process requirtsweéh be discussed.

Prerequisite:  BUSI1003 Introduction to managemenforimation systemsor CSIS1127
Introduction to information systems

Co-requisite:  BUSI0048 Business applications dguelent, CSIS0911 Computer concepts and
programmingor CSIS1117 Computer programming

BUSI0060. I nformation systems development and project management | (6 credits)

This course examines the concepts, techniquesyiteasti and issues for information systems
development projects. Student teams will carry stmtictured projects for project planning and
scheduling, cost estimation, risk analysis, teamawoization, process management and quality
assurance. Use of tools and managerial techniquesipport of the above activities will be
introduced. Remarks: This course is availabledarYll students in BBA IS Major and BBA(IS) only.

BUSI0061. Information systems development and project management |1 (6 credits)

This is a continuation of the course BUSIO060 Infation systems development and project
management |. Remarks: This course is availab¥esw 111 students in BBA IS Major and BBA(IS)
only.

Prerequisite: ~ BUSIO060 Information systems develepnand project management |

BUSI0073. Telecommunications and networ king management (6 credits)

This course introduces the concepts and terminotdgglecommunications and computing network
in support of business activities including datajce, image and communication technologies,
networking and communication architectures, prdoe@nd standards. The development of Hong
Kong telecommunication infrastructure will alsodiscussed.

Prerequisite:  BUSI0059 Information systems analgsis desigror equivalent

MARKETING MAJOR
BUSI0004. Advertising management (6 credits)
The preparation, use and administration of advegjsemphasizing the use of research to direct and

measure the effectiveness of each stage in thatiqger
Prerequisite: ~ BUSI1004 Marketing
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BUSI0031. Marketing research (6 credits)

This course will cover the broad principles of neinkg research. Emphasis will be placed on the use
of marketing research as an aid to decision makilmgthis spirit students will be introduced to a
variety of types of marketing research data. Sitglevill be given the opportunity to engage in
practical marketing research based exercises.

Prerequisite:  BUSI1004 Marketing

BUSI0038. Services marketing (6 credits)

The course examines the characteristics of seorganizations and how this affects their approach t
marketing. Issues in the three dimensions of matlemarketing; transactional marketing and external
marketing are examined and the role of researclysath Attention is paid to service culture and
service value and the problems are illustrated Ygmples from Asian, American and European
service firms.

Prerequisite:  BUSI1004 Marketing

BUSI0050. Consumer behaviour (6 credits)

This course is designed to understand how customehsive. It integrates the psychological
processes that motivate and direct consumers agahiaations in their consumption decisions.
Students will learn to apply concepts and measuneto®ls to managing firms in Hong Kong and
Mainland China through exercises, cases and psojelchplications for marketing decisions will be
shared.

Prerequisite: ~ BUSI1004 Marketing



